(2) For new school projects, as a supplement to the per pupil allocation pursuant 
to Section 17072.10. The supplement is intended to cover excess costs uniquely 
related to the facilities required to provide the career technical education program 
or programs. 
(f) Modernization grants shall not exceed one million five hundred thousand 
dollars ($1,500,000) per project per schoolsite, inclusive of equipment and may 
be awarded to comprehensive high schools or joint power authorities currently 
operating career technical education programs that have an active Career 
Technical Advisory Committee pursuant to Section 8070 for the purpose of

[...]

eligibility of an applicant by multiplying the number of unhoused pupils
calculated pursuant to Article 3 (commencing with Section 17071.75) in each
school district with an approved application for new construction, by the per-
unhoused-pupil grant as follows:
(1) Five thousand two hundred dollars ($5,200) for elementary school pupils.
(2) Five thousand five hundred dollars ($5,500) for middle school pupils.
(3) Seven thousand two hundred dollars ($7,200) for high school pupils.
(b) The board annually shall adjust the per-unhoused-pupil apportionment to
reflect construction cost changes, as set forth in the statewide cost index for
class B construction as determined by the board.
(c) Regulations adopted by the board prior to July 1, 2000, that adjust the

[...]

The application of a school
district shall demonstrate that a practical alternative site is not available.
(e) For a school district having an enrollment of 2,500 or less for the prior fiscal
year, the board may approve a supplemental apportionment of up to seven
thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) for any new construction project
assistance. The amount of the supplemental apportionment authorized pursuant
to this subdivision shall be adjusted in 2008 and every year thereafter by an
amount equal to the percentage adjustment for class B construction.

[...]

(a) The board shall determine the total funding eligibility of a school district for
modernization funding by multiplying the following amounts by each pupil of that
grade level housed in school buildings that satisfy the requirements of Section
17073.15:
(1) Two thousand two hundred forty-six dollars ($2,246) for each elementary
pupil.
(2) Two thousand three hundred seventy-six dollars ($2,376) for each middle
school pupil.
(3) Three thousand one hundred ten dollars ($3,110) for each high school pupil.
(b) The board shall annually adjust the factors set forth in subdivision (a)
according to the adjustment for inflation set forth in the statewide cost index for
class B construction, as determined by the board.
(c) The board may adopt regulations to be effective until July 1, 2000, that

[...]

(d) It is the intent of the Legislature that the amounts provided pursuant to this
article for school modernization do not include funding for administrative and
overhead costs.
(e) For a school district having an enrollment of 2,500 or less for the prior fiscal
year, the board may approve a supplemental apportionment of up to two
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for any modernization project
assistance. The amount of the supplemental apportionment shall be adjusted in
2001 and every year thereafter by an amount equal to the percentage
adjustment for class B construction.
(f) For a portable classroom that is eligible for a second modernization, the